
WHEN RECORDED, PLEASE RETURN TO:

SaddlebackPartners,L.C.

925 West 100 North,SuiteF

P.O.Box 540478

North SaltLake,Utah 84054

Tooele County Tax ParcelNos.:05-029-0-0050,05-029-0-0051,and 05-032-0-0007

THIRD AMENDMENT

TO

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

!

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (the"Third

Amendment") isenteredintothis18thday ofFebruary,2020 (the"EffectiveDate"),by and

between TOOELE COUNTY, a politicalsubdivisionoftheStateofUtah (the"County") and

SADDLEBACK PARTNERS, L.C.,a Utah limitedliabilitycompany ("Saddleback"). The

County and Saddlebackareindividuallyreferredtohereinasa "Party"and collectivelyasthe

"Parties".

RECITALS:

A. The Partieshave previouslyenteredintothatcertainDevelopment Agreement datedJuly
5,1998 (the"1998 Agreement") and recordedAugust 13,1999,asEntryNo. 135787 in

Book 583,beginningatPage 254 intheTooele County Recorder'sOffice(the
"Recorder's Of fice");as amended by thatFirstAmendment toDevelopment Agreement
datedDecember 8,1998 and recordedAugust 13,1999,asEntryNo. 135788 inBook

583,beginningatPage 390 intheRecorder'sOffice(the"FirstAmendment"); as

amended by thatcertainDevelopment Agreement PropertyReleasedatedAugust 30,
2001 and recordedSeptember 11,2001, asEntryNo. 168923 inBook 703,beginningat

Page 60 intheRecorder'sOffice(the"Release");as amended bÿ thatSecond Amendment

toDevelopment Agreement datedSeptember 25,2018,and recordedSeptember 26,2019,
asEntryNo. 474730 (the"Second Amendment" and collectivelywith the 1998

Agreement, theFirstAmendment, and theRelease,the"Development Agreement").

B. The Development Agreement coverscertainrealpropertyinTooele County, Stateof

Utah,definedintheDevelopment Agreement asthe"Property".

C. As allowedpursuantto Section2(d)ofthe 1998 Agreement, thePartiesdesirenow to

amend theDevelopment Agreement toadd additionalrealpropertiestotheProperty.

1



NOW, THEREFORE, inconsiderationoftheforegoingrecitalsand forothergood and

valuableconsideration,thereceiptand sufficiencyofwhich ishereby acknowledged,theParties,

intendingtobe legallybound, hereby agreeas follows:

1. Definitions.Capitalizedterms inthisThirdAmendment shallhave thesame meaning
indicatedintheDevelopment Agreement, unlessotherwisehereinnoted. The recitalsand

exhibitstothisThirdAmendment arehereby incorporatedand made a parthereof.

2. Expansion oftheProperty.As authorizedpursuantto Section2(d)ofthe 1998

Agreement, as such Section2(d)was modifiedby Section3 oftheFirstAmendment, the

Development Agreement ishereby amended toadd thosecertainrealpropertiesdescribed

on Exhibit "A" attachedhereto(the"Expansion Property") todefinitionoftheProperty
and thereforetobe governed by theDevelopment Agreement. By signingbelow,the

owners oftheExpansion Propertyhereby consenttosuch realpropertiesbeinggoverned

by theDevelopment Agreement astheirinterestsmay appear;provided,however, such

consentisgivenby theowners of such realpropertieson theconditionthat,and atsuch

time as,Saddlebackor itsassignsoraffiliatesown feesimpletitletosaidparcels,and the

vestingdeed conveyingtothesame has been dulyrecordedintheRecorder'sOffice.

3. Except asexpresslyamended herein,theDevelopment Agreement shallremain infull

forceand effect.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURES

FOLLOW ON SUCCEEDING PAGES]

2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, effectiveasoftheEffectiveDate,thePartieshave executed

thisThirdAmendment by theirauthorizedrepresentativesand have takenallactionsnecessaryto

make thisAmendment bindingand valid.

"County":

TOOELE COUNTY,
A politicalsubdivisionofthe Stateof Utah

B

PrintName: p
Title:Tóbe Ns %

ATTEST:

Coun Clerk
k

8

0000
STATE OF UTAH ) UTM

:ss.

COUNTY OF kerpt.£ )

On this_d day ofFebruapf,2020,personallyappearedbeforeme

Te..te p ,theChairoftheBoard of County Commissioners Tooele County,a

politicalsubdivisionoftheStateofUtah.

My Commissioh 3ires:

3



"Saddleback":

SADDLEBACK PARTNERS, L.C.,
A Utah limitedliabilitycompany

By:

ChristoßherF.Robinson,Manager

STATE OF UTAH )

COUNTY OF

On this day ofFebruary,2020,personallyappearedbeforeme ChristopherF.

Robinson,a Manager of SADDLEBACK PARTNERS, L.C.,a Utah limitedliabilitycompany.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

@

DENISE BAGLEY
NOTARYPUBUC-STATEOFUTAH

/ My Comm. Exp.06/28/2020
Commission# 689921

4



CONSENT OF OWNERS

We, theundersignowners oftherealpropertiesdescribedinExhibit"A" attachedhereto,

hereby consenttosuch realpropertiesbeing governed by theDevelopment Agreement, asour

interestsmay appear.

SADDLEBACK PASTURES, L.C.,
A Utah limitedliabilitycompany

By: .

Christop erF.Robinson,Manager

STATE OF UTAH )
:ss.

COUNTY OF )

On thisd6 day ofFebruary,2020,personallyappearedbeforeme ChristopherF.

Robinson,a Manager of SADDLEBACK PASTURES, L.C.,a Utah limitedliabilitycompany.

NoÝary Public

My Commission Expires: DENISE BAGLEY
NOTARYPUBLIC-STATEOFUTAH
My Comm. Exp.06/28/2020

--.- Commission# 689921

SKULL VALLEY COMPANY, LTD,
A Utah limitedpartnership

By: itsGen ralPartner,FRE SV P,L.C.,
A Utah 1 i d li ili o p ny

By:
Paul L. Freed,Manager

By: itsGeneralPartner,ROBINSON SVCGP, L.C.,
A Utah limitedliabilitycom y

By: y
ChristophrF.Robinson,Manager

5



STATE OF UTAH )
ss.

COUNTY OF | 11

On this day ofFebruary,2020,personallyappearedbeforeme Paul L. Freed,the-

Manager ofFREED SVCGP, a Utah limitedliabilitycompany, as a generalpartnerof SKULL

VALLEY COMPANY, LTD, a Utah limitedpartnership.

Notary ic

My Commission Expires:
KENDRA LONGMAN

NOTARYPUBUCSTATEOFUTAH

STATE OF UTAH ) B 62 8
- :ss.

COUNTY OF DW )

On thisc90 day ofFebruary,2020,personallyappearedbeforeme ChristopherF.

Robinson,theManager ofROBINSON SVCGP, a Utah limitedliabilitycompany, asa general

partnerof SKULL VALLEY COMPANY, LTD, a Utah limitedpartnership.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: DENISE BAGLEY
NOTARYPUBLIC-STATEOFUTAH

UINTAH LAND COMPANY, L.C., Comm sson # 89
A Utah limitedliabilitycom a

By: . .

Christo erF.Robinson,Manager

STATE OF UTAH )

COUNTY OF

On this day ofFebruary,2020, personallyappearedbeforeme ChristopherF.

Robinson,a Manager ofUINTAH LAND COMPANY, L.C.,a Utah limitedliabilitycompany.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:
DENISE BAGLEY

@/ /
NOTARYPUBLIC-STATEOFUTAH
My Comm. Exp.06/28/2020

/ ---- Commission# 689921

6



BEAVER CREEK INVESTMENTS, L.C.,
A Utah limitedliabilitycompany

By:

ChristopHerF.Robinson,Manager

STATE OF UTAH )

COUNTY OF

On this day ofFebruary,2020,personallyappearedbeforeme ChristopherF.

Robinson,a Manager ofBEAVER CREEK INVESTMENTS, L.C.,a Utah limitedliability

company.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

@

DENISE BAGLEY
NOTARYPUBLIC-STATEOFUTAH

/ My Comm. Exp..06/28/2020
---- Commission# 689921

ARIMO CORPORATION,
An Idaho corporation

By: .

ChristophefF.Robinson,President

STATE OF UTAH )

COUNTY OF

On this2 day ofFebruary,2020,personallyappearedbeforeme ChristopherF.

Robinson,thePresidentofARIMO CORPORATION, an Idaho corporation.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

/
NoTARYPUBLIC-STATEOFUTAH
My Comm. Exp.06/28/2020
Commission# 689921

7



EXHIBIT "A"

TO

THIRD AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

OF

THE EXPANSION PROPERTY

The followingparcelslocatedinTooele County, StateofUtah,more particularlydescribedas

follows:

Parcel1 [CarlsonNorth]:

(Tax ParcelNo. 05-029-0-0050):

That portionofthefollowingdescribedlandlyingNorth oftheUnion PacificRailroadproperty,
towit:theSouthwest quarteroftheSouthwestquarterof Section11,Township 2 South,Range 4

West, SaltLake Base and Meridian.

Parcel2 [CarlsonSouth]

(Tax ParcelNo. 05-029-0-0051):

That portionofthefollowingdescribedlandlyingSouth oftheUnion PacificRailroadproperty,
towit:theSouthwest quarteroftheSouthwestquarterof Section11,Township 2 South,Range 4

West, SaltLake Base and Meridian.

(Tax ParcelNo. 05-032-0-0007):

The Northwest quarteroftheNorthwest quarterof Section14,Township 2 South,Range 4 West,
SaltLake Base and Meridian.

8


